Technical Helpline +44 (0)1924 893380
Installation Instructions: Emergency Pack for LED Tubes  Self Test & Non Self Test
Codes: 08743/4
Important Information
We recommend that luminaires are installed by a
qualifi ed electrician ensuring the installation complies
with current IEE wiring regulations BS7671:2018 &

When in emergency mode, the unit will operate a 2.5W/3.5W/5W/battery output with constant power with a rated
output voltage of 80V-230V. The emergency power can be adjusted by dial switch. The unit has a discharge
protection circuit, over load, short circuit and battery low voltage protection.
Each unit includes the battery pack, LED charge indicator, a test switch and the emergency power module,
everything combined in a single box.
   Connect the unit to AC power only after the wiring been completed between emergency converter and LED
   lamps.
   About such situations,no ability can be taken over for possible damage:the emergency converter is used
   for purposes other than originally intended; connected in the wrong way.
   Connect the LED lamps to the emergency converter with correct polarity according to the schematic drawing.
   The maximum length of the output cable to the LED lamps should not exceed 3m according to the EMC
   standard.
Max. Casing temperature tc
Mains frequecy
Note: All specifications are typical at unless otherwise stated.25℃
EEC15HV-2.5W 2.5W 3h  200mA±10% 16h
Description
Ambient temperature ta
Rated supply voltage 220-240VAC
50/60Hz

-
-
400mA
25mA
300mA
Parameter Min. Typ. Max.
Output voltage 80Vdc - 230Vdc
Emergency power 2W - 2.6W
* When #1dial switch been selected
to "EM 2.5W"
* Measured at 6.4V input from
   batteries
6.4V/1500mAhLiFePO4 battery
6.4V/3000mAhLiFePO4 battery
6.4V/3000mAhLiFePO4 battery
EEC15HV-5W 5W 1.5h  200mA±10% 16h6.4V/1500mAhLiFePO4 battery
   The unit use dangerous mains voltage, it should be installed by qualified electricians only according to
   European safety standard or relevant nation regulations.
   The emergency converter can only be used with the LED lamps and only suitable for use in indoors.Protect
   the electronics converter against excessive heat.
Important information for the installation
65℃
EEC15HV-3.5W 3.5W 2h  200mA±10% 16h
EEC15HV-3.5W 3.5W 4h  200mA±10% 16h
6.4V/1500mAhLiFePO4 battery
6.4V/3000mAhLiFePO4 battery
Battery discharge current
Output  current  7mA
-
-
680mA
35mA
580mA
Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Note
Output voltage 80Vdc - 230Vdc
3.3W - 3.9W
* When #2 dial switch been selected
to "EM 3.5W"
* Measured at 6.4V input from
batteries
EEC15HV-ST-2.5W 2.5W 3h  200mA±10% 16h
EEC15HV-ST-2.5W
EEC15HV-ST-5W
2.5W
5W
6h
3h
 200mA±10%
 200mA±10%
16h
16h
6.4V/1500mAhLiFePO4 battery
6.4V/3000mAhLiFePO4 battery
6.4V/3000mAhLiFePO4 battery
EEC15HV-ST-5W 5W 1.5h  200mA±10% 16h6.4V/1500mAhLiFePO4 battery
EEC15HV-ST-3.5W 3.5W 2h  200mA±10% 16h
EEC15HV-ST-3.5W 3.5W 4h  200mA±10% 16h
6.4V/1500mAhLiFePO4 battery
6.4V/3000mAhLiFePO4 battery
Emergency power